

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Washington, D.C.**

**DOUGLAS EMMETT MANAGEMENT, LLC**

**and**

**Cases: 31-CA-206052  
31-CA-211448**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF  
OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 501,  
AFL-CIO**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Jake Yocham  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 31  
11500 West Olympic Blvd, Suite 600  
Los Angeles, CA 90064

On August 27, 2019, Administrative Law Judge Jeffrey Wedekind ("ALJ") issued his decision (JD-(SF)-27-19) in the above-captioned cases. Pursuant to Section 102.46 of the Board's Rules and Regulations, Counsel for the General Counsel hereby respectfully files the following exceptions:

# **Table of Contents**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RELEVANT FACTS .....	2
	A. Background .....	2
	B. Prior to the election, Respondent engages in extensive unlawful conduct evidencing animus toward the Union.....	3
	C. Respondent had an established past practice of granting set wage increases and bonuses near the end of each year. ....	4
	D. Respondent offered to bargain over wage increases and bonuses and eventually implemented a lower annual wage increase and bonus. ....	5
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	7
	A. Exception No. 1: The ALJ erred by concluding that General Counsel conceded that the amounts of Douglas Emmett Management, LLC’s (Respondent) annual wage increases and bonuses were discretionary and not fixed, when the General Counsel acknowledged that Respondent’s deviation from its Baseline Policy did not violate Section 8(a)(5) of the Act. (ALJD 13: 2-6). ....	7
	B. Exception No. 2: The ALJ erred by analyzing the allegations concerning discriminatory reductions in wage increases and bonuses as if General Counsel had alleged that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act. (ALJD 13:15-14:15).....	10
	C. Exception No. 3: The ALJ erred in concluding that the allegation that Respondent discriminatorily paid employees lower wage increases and bonuses in violation of Section 8(a)(3) of the Act is “inconsistent and legally incompatible with the General Counsel’s theory that the Company complied with its 8(a)(5) bargaining obligations . . .” (ALJD 14: 17-25). ....	11
	D. Exception No. 4: The ALJ erred by dismissing the allegations that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act by deviating from its Baseline Policy and reducing the amount of its employees’ wage increase and annual bonuses in retaliation for their union activities and support. ....	13
	1. Implementing wage increases and bonuses below the Baseline Policy was an adverse action. .	14
	2. Respondents managers at all levels expressed clear animus toward employees’ union organizing drive .....	15
	3. Respondent’s departure from the Baseline Policy occurring only months after Unit employees voted to unionize establishes animus against the Union. ....	15
	4. Respondent cannot show that it would have taken the same actions absent the Unit employees’ protected activities .....	16
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	17

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991) .....	8
<i>Arc Bridges, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 1236 (2010).....	14
<i>Covanta Energy Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 706 (2011).....	14
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Hicks Oil &amp; Hicksgas</i> , 293 NLRB 84 (1989) 942 F.2d 1140 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>In re C.P. Associates, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 167 (2001).....	13
<i>L &amp; M Ambulance Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 1153 (1993).....	16
<i>Monroe Mfg.</i> , 323 NLRB 24 (1997).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	13, 14
<i>Stone Container Corporation.</i> , 313 NLRB 336 (1993).....	8
<i>TXU Electric Company.</i> , 343 NLRB 1404 (2004).....	8, 9, 10
<i>VOCA Corp.</i> , 329 NLRB 591 (1999).....	11, 12
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	13
